to the place of beginning, contain-

ing In said tract twenty (20) acres

of land more or less, except there-

from 40-100 acres heretofore deeded

t i Blue Creek Cemetery Association,
and except also the following des-

cribed tract to-wit: Commencing at a

point four hundred ninety-one (491

feet south of the northwest corner

of the southwest quarter (%> of

section sixteen (16) township twen-

ty-six (26) north, range fifteen <IB)

east. Adams County, State of Ind-

iana, thence running east twenty-

four (24) rods, thence south six (6)